PURCELL Frederick

Born: c 1861 Howick, NZ

Died: 16 Nov 1929 (68) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Father: Martin William 1802 - 1885 Thames
Mother: Bridget Kirwan 1808 - 1864 Auckland
Married: 8 May 1882 Wanganui, NZ

HART/E Elizabeth Ann (Eliza)

Born: 7 Jun 1863 Bingham, Nottinghamshire, Eng
Died: 9 Aug 1953 (90) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Father:  William 1829 - 1885 Alexandra
Mother: Ann Marsden 1841 - 1922 Temuka
Children:

Purcell Florence Hilda

Born: 12 Dec 1882 Wanganui, NZ

Died: 9 Nov 1916 (34) Auckland, NZ

Buried:

Married: 27 May 1905

Webley George William

Born: c 1875

Died: 20 Mar 1909 (34) Whangarei, NZ
Buried: Kioeroa cemetery, Otaike, NZ

Purcell Alfred William

Born: 3 Aug 1884 Wanganui, NZ
Died: 21 Jan 1957 (73) Hokitika, NZ

Buried: Orowaiti cemetery, Hokitika, NZ
WW1, enlisted Sydney 31 Aug 1916

Married: 24 May 1913 Tasmania
Nicholls Bridget

Born: 27 Nov 1893 Tasmania
Died: 9 Aug 1953 (60) Tasmania
Buried:
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Purcell Albert Douglas
Born: 13 Dec 1885
Died: 1 Feb 1962 (77) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
WW1, Rifleman, 5 reiforcements, 3 Battalion, G Company
NZ Rifle Brigade. Gazetted 13 Mar 1918, Military Medal (MM)

Married: 10 Aug 1922

Russell Myrtle Evelyn
Born: 6 Sep 1895 Otaki, Nz
Died: 1 Jun 1965 (70) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Remarried 10 Aug 1937

Cook John

Purcell Frederick James

Born: 3 Jan 1888

Died: 12 Feb 1954 (66) Auckland, NZ

Buried:  Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ
WW1, Trooper, 23" reinforcements, Mounted Rifles,
NZ Rifle Brigade

Married: 26 Feb 1916

Feek Lilian Emma

Born: 26 Jul 1894 Foxton, NZ

Died: 10 Jul 1963 (69) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Purcell Kezia Ellen

Born: 30 Jul 1890 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Died: 10 Aug 1976 (86) Tawa, NZ

Buried: Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated

Married: (1%) 1 Mar 1907

O’Flaherty Michael Charles
Born: 19 Mar 1883 Port Chalmers, NZ
Died: 19 Jul 1944 (61) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Married (2"%) 11 Jun 1936
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Rigby

David William

Born: 13 Jun 1891 Yarraville, Victoria, Aus
Died: 4 Aug 1968 (77)
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ
Purcell Isabella Jane
Born: 4 Sep 1892 Levin, NZ
Died: 2 May 1967 (85) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ
Ahern William Jeremiah
Born: 11 Mar 1891 Dunedin, NZ
Died: 9 Mar 1942 (51) Drowned at sea, Aus
Buried: Sancate cemetery, Newcastle, NSW, Aus
Purcell Ernest Edgar
Born: 7 May 1893 Levin, NZ
Died: 7 Aug 1915 (22) Gallipoli
Buried: Chunak Bair cemetery, Gallipoli

WW1, Private, Canterbury Infantry Battalion, KIA
Purcell Leslie Arthur
Born: 28 Mar 1898 Shannon, NZ
Died: 17 Sep 1916 (18) France
Buried: Dartman cemetery, Somme, France

WW1, Rifleman, 1% Battalion, NZ Rifle Brigade, Died of Wounds
Purcell Robert George
Born: 4 Sep 1900 Shannon, NZ
Died: c 1984 (84) Hokitika, NZ
Buried:
Purcell Stanley (Lloyd)
Born: 28 May 1918 Carterton, NZ
Died: 18 Jun 1980 (62)
Buried:
Property:
Frederick:

Town Block 2, Section 12 1896 - 1903
Suburban Block 47 1892 - 1893
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7 York St
10 acres - Bath, Winchester Sts



Notes:

George Webley (son-in-law) signed the 1905 Levin township petition & also

appeared in the unofficial census

Electoral Rolls:

1885
1890
1896
1899
1900
1903
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949

1899
1900
1905
1908
1911

1905
1908
1922
1925
1928
1946
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Frederick
Wanganui
Levin

Levin

Levin

Levin

Levin

Levin

Levin

Levin

Levin
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

George
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Alfred
Marton
Hokitika
Rata
Rata
Waiho
Okarito

Carter
Labourer
Labourer
Settler
Settler
Settler
Settler
Settler
Settler
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter

Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Labourer
Labourer

Eliza

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
P N
P N
P N
P N

Florence

Levin
Dunedin

Bridget

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Widow



1949
1954

1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

Okarito
Okarito

Albert

Levin

Levin
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmertson Nth
Foxton
Palmertson Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Auckland
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua

*  Different address

1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

1914
1919
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Frederick J
Auckland
Ashhurst
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Rongotea
Maxwell
Masterton
Masterton
Mangamaku
Milford

Milford

Michael
Waimarino
Palmerston Nth

Labourer
Labourer

Painter
Painter
Soldier
Labourer

Flax Worker

Paperhanger
Paperhanger
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Driver
Labourer
Teamster
Labourer
Driver
Driver
Farm Labourer
Driver
Driver
Labourer
Gardener
Gardener

Porter
Railway Guard

Myrtle

PN

PN

Lilian

P N

PN

P N
Rongotea
Maxwell
Masterton
Masterton

Milford
Milford
Auckland
Auckland

Kezia
Waimarino
PN

Married
Married

Married
Married *

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Widow
Widow

Married
Married



1928
1935
1938

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

*  Different address

1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954

1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1981
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William
Wanganui
Featherston
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Robert

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Ross

Ross

Ross

Ross

Hokitika

Bacon Curer
Labourer
Labourer

Telegraphist
Telegraphist
Telegraphist
Telegraphist
Telegraphist
Telegraphist
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk

Engine Cleaner
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Wellington Married
Wellington Married *
Wellington Married *

Isabella

PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
P N Married

Wellington Married
Wellington Married
Wellington Married
Wellington Widow
Wellington Widow
Wellington Widow

Stanley

P N Paper Runner

P N Paper Runner

P N Paper Runner

P N Paper Runner
PN Newspaper Seller



