## PURCELL Frederick Born: c 1861 Howick, NZ Died: 16 Nov 1929 (68) Palmerston Nth, NZ Buried: Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ Father: Martin William 1802 - 1885 Thames Mother: Bridget Kirwan 1808 - 1864 Auckland Married: 8 May 1882 Wanganui, NZ HART/E **Elizabeth Ann (Eliza)** 7 Jun 1863 Born: Bingham, Nottinghamshire, Eng Died: 9 Aug 1953 (90) Palmerston Nth, NZ Buried: Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ Father: William 1829 - 1885 Alexandra Mother: Ann Marsden 1841 - 1922 Temuka Children: Purcell **Florence Hilda** Born: 12 Dec 1882 Wanganui, NZ Died: 9 Nov 1916 (34) Auckland, NZ **Buried**: Married: 27 May 1905 Webley **George William** c 1875 Born: Died: 20 Mar 1909 (34) Whangarei, NZ Buried: Kioeroa cemetery, Otaike, NZ Purcell **Alfred William** Born 3 Aug 1884 Wanganui N7

Donn	J AUG 1004	wanganar, wz
Died:	21 Jan 1957 (73)	Hokitika, NZ
Buried:	Orowaiti cemetery, Hokitika, NZ	
	WW1, enlisted Sydney 31 Aug 191	6

Married:	24 May 1913	Tasmania
Nicholls	Bridget	
Born:	27 Nov 1893	Tasmania
Died:	9 Aug 1953 (60)	Tasmania
Buried:		

Purcell	Albert Douglas	
Born: Died:	13 Dec 1885	3 Battalion, G Company
Married:	10 Aug 1922	
Died:	<b>Myrtle Evelyn</b> 6 Sep 1895 1 Jun 1965 (70) Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ	Otaki, NZ Wellington, NZ
Remarrie	d 10 Aug 1937	
Cook	John	
Died:	<b>Frederick James</b> 3 Jan 1888 12 Feb 1954 (66) Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, N WW1, Trooper, 23 <sup>rd</sup> reinforcement NZ Rifle Brigade	
Married:	26 Feb 1916	
<b>Feek</b> Born: Died: Buried:		Foxton, NZ Auckland, NZ
<b>Purcell</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Kezia Ellen 30 Jul 1890 10 Aug 1976 (86) Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston	Palmerston Nth, NZ Tawa, NZ Nth, NZ, cremated
Married:	(1 <sup>st</sup> ) 1 Mar 1907	
Buried:	ty Michael Charles 19 Mar 1883 19 Jul 1944 (61) Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ 2 <sup>nd</sup> ) 11 Jun 1936	Port Chalmers, NZ Wellington, NZ

<b>Rigby</b> Born: Died: Buried:	5 ( )	Yarraville, Victoria, Aus
<b>Purcell</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Isabella Jane 4 Sep 1892 2 May 1967 (85) Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ	Levin, NZ Wellington, NZ
<b>Ahern</b> Born: Died: Buried:	William Jeremiah 11 Mar 1891 9 Mar 1942 (51) Sancate cemetery, Newcastle, NSW	Dunedin, NZ Drowned at sea, Aus V, Aus
<b>Purcell</b> Born: Died: Buried:	<b>Ernest Edgar</b> 7 May 1893 7 Aug 1915 (22) Chunak Bair cemetery, Gallipoli WW1, Private, Canterbury Infantry	Levin, NZ Gallipoli Battalion, KIA
<b>Purcell</b> Born:	<b>Leslie Arthur</b> 28 Mar 1898	Shannon, NZ
Died: Buried:	17 Sep 1916 (18) Dartman cemetery, Somme, Franc WW1, Rifleman, 1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion, NZ F	
	Dartman cemetery, Somme, Franc	e
Buried: Purcell Born: Died:	Dartman cemetery, Somme, Franc WW1, Rifleman, 1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion, NZ F <b>Robert George</b> 4 Sep 1900	Rifle Brigade, Died of Wounds Shannon, NZ
Buried: Purcell Born: Died: Buried: Purcell Born: Died:	Dartman cemetery, Somme, Franc WW1, Rifleman, 1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion, NZ F <b>Robert George</b> 4 Sep 1900 c 1984 (84) <b>Stanley (Lloyd)</b> 28 May 1918 18 Jun 1980 (62)	Rifle Brigade, Died of Wounds Shannon, NZ Hokitika, NZ
Buried: Purcell Born: Died: Buried: Born: Died: Buried: Buried:	Dartman cemetery, Somme, Franc WW1, Rifleman, 1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion, NZ F <b>Robert George</b> 4 Sep 1900 c 1984 (84) <b>Stanley (Lloyd)</b> 28 May 1918 18 Jun 1980 (62)	Rifle Brigade, Died of Wounds Shannon, NZ Hokitika, NZ

Town Block 2, Section 12	1896 - 1903	7 York St
Suburban Block 47	1892 - 1893	10 acres – Bath, Winchester Sts

## Notes:

George Webley (son-in-law) signed the 1905 Levin township petition & also appeared in the unofficial census

## **Electoral Rolls:**

	Frederick		Eliza	
1885	Wanganui	Carter		
1890	Levin	Labourer		
1896	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married
1899	Levin	Settler	Levin	Married
1900	Levin	Settler	Levin	Married
1903	Levin	Settler	Levin	Married
1905	Levin	Settler	Levin	Married
1908	Levin	Settler	Levin	Married
1911	Levin	Settler	Levin	Married
1914	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married
1919	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡN	Married
1922	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡN	Married
1925	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡN	Married
1928	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡN	Married
1935	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1938	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1941	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1943	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1946	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1949	Palmerston Nth			Widow
	George		Florence	
1899	Levin	Painter		
1900	Levin	Painter		
1905	Levin	Painter		
1908	Levin	Painter	Levin	Married
1911			Dunedin	Widow
	Alfred		Bridget	
1905	Marton	Baker		
1908	Hokitika	Baker		
1922	Rata	Baker		
1925	Rata	Baker		
1928	Waiho	Labourer		
1946	Okarito	Labourer		

1949	Okarito	Labourer		
1954	Okarito	Labourer		
	Albert		Myrtle	
1911	Levin	Painter		
1914	Levin	Painter		
1919	Palmerston Nth	Soldier		
1922	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡΝ	Married
1925	Palmertson Nth			Married
1928	Foxton	Flax Worker		
1931	Palmertson Nth			Married
1935	Palmerston Nth	Paperhanger	ΡΝ	Married *
1938	Palmerston Nth	Paperhanger		
1941	Auckland	Retired		
1943	Rotorua	Retired		
1946	Rotorua	Retired		
1949	Rotorua	Retired		
1954	Rotorua	Retired		
1957	Rotorua	Retired		
1960	Rotorua	Retired		
* Diffe	erent address			
* Diffe	erent address Frederick J		Lilian	
* Diffe		Driver	Lilian	
Dint	Frederick J	Driver Labourer	Lilian	
1911	Frederick J Auckland		<b>Lilian</b> P N	Married
1911 1914	<b>Frederick J</b> Auckland Ashhurst	Labourer	-	Married Married
1911 1914 1919	<b>Frederick J</b> Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth	Labourer Teamster	ΡN	
1911 1914 1919 1922	<b>Frederick J</b> Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Teamster Labourer	P N P N	Married
1911 1914 1919 1922 1925	<b>Frederick J</b> Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Teamster Labourer Driver	P N P N P N	Married Married
1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928	<b>Frederick J</b> Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Rongotea	Labourer Teamster Labourer Driver Driver	P N P N P N Rongotea	Married Married Married
1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931	<b>Frederick J</b> Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Rongotea Maxwell	Labourer Teamster Labourer Driver Driver Farm Labourer	P N P N P N Rongotea Maxwell	Married Married Married Married
1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935	<b>Frederick J</b> Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Rongotea Maxwell Masterton	Labourer Teamster Labourer Driver Driver Farm Labourer Driver	P N P N P N Rongotea Maxwell Masterton	Married Married Married Married Married
1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938	<b>Frederick J</b> Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Rongotea Maxwell Masterton Masterton	Labourer Teamster Labourer Driver Driver Farm Labourer Driver Driver	P N P N P N Rongotea Maxwell Masterton	Married Married Married Married Married
1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1946	<b>Frederick J</b> Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Rongotea Maxwell Masterton Masterton Mangamaku	Labourer Teamster Labourer Driver Driver Farm Labourer Driver Driver Labourer	P N P N P N Rongotea Maxwell Masterton Masterton	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1946 1949	Frederick J Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Rongotea Maxwell Masterton Masterton Mangamaku Milford	Labourer Teamster Labourer Driver Driver Farm Labourer Driver Labourer Gardener	P N P N P N Rongotea Maxwell Masterton Masterton Milford Milford Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954	Frederick J Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Rongotea Maxwell Masterton Masterton Mangamaku Milford	Labourer Teamster Labourer Driver Driver Farm Labourer Driver Labourer Gardener	P N P N P N Rongotea Maxwell Masterton Masterton Milford Milford	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	Frederick J Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Rongotea Maxwell Masterton Masterton Mangamaku Milford	Labourer Teamster Labourer Driver Driver Farm Labourer Driver Labourer Gardener	P N P N P N Rongotea Maxwell Masterton Masterton Milford Milford Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow
1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	Frederick J Auckland Ashhurst Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Rongotea Maxwell Masterton Masterton Mangamaku Milford Milford	Labourer Teamster Labourer Driver Driver Farm Labourer Driver Labourer Gardener	P N P N P N Rongotea Maxwell Masterton Masterton Milford Milford Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow

1928 1935 1938	Wellington Wellington Wellington	Bacon Curer Labourer Labourer	Wellington Married Wellington Married * Wellington Married *
* Diffe	rent address		
	William		Isabella
1914	Wanganui	Telegraphist	
1919	Featherston	Telegraphist	
1922	Palmerston Nth	Telegraphist	P N Married
1925	Palmerston Nth	Telegraphist	P N Married
1928 1931	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Telegraphist Telegraphist	PN Married PN Married
1931	Palmerston Nth	Clerk	P N Married
1938	Wellington	Clerk	Wellington Married
1930	Wellington	Clerk	Wellington Married
1943	Wellington	Clerk	Wellington Married
1946	5		Wellington Widow
1949			Wellington Widow
1954			Wellington Widow
1991			Weinington Widow
1991	Robert		Stanley
1922	<b>Robert</b> Palmerston Nth	Engine Cleaner	-
	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Engine Cleaner Labourer	-
1922 1925 1928	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Labourer	-
1922 1925 1928 1931	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Labourer Labourer	-
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Labourer	Stanley
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1943	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Labourer Labourer	Stanley P N Paper Runner
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1943 1946	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Labourer Labourer	Stanley P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1943 1946 1949	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Labourer Labourer	Stanley P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1943 1946 1949 1954	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Stanley P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Stanley P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1943 1946 1949 1954	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Stanley P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Retired Retired	Stanley P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Ross	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Retired Retired Retired	Stanley P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Ross Ross	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Retired Retired Retired Retired	Stanley P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner P N Paper Runner